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MOTION FOR RELIEF; EFFECT OF ERROR

1. Pursuant to Tennessee Rules of Appellate Procedure 36(a)(b), Appellant respectfully
petitions the Supreme Court for relief; effect of error, regarding the Supreme Court order
denying the Appellant’s petition for rehearing on Nov. 30, 2021.

2. The Supreme Court order states: “On. Nov, 18, 2021, this Court denied the application to
appeal filed by Willie Austin Davis. On Nov. 29, 2021, Mr. Davis filed a petition to rehear
pursuant to Tenn. R. App. P. 39. The Court finds that the petition is untimely pursuant to
Tenn. R. App. P. 39(b), and further finds that it is not well-taken. Accordingly, the petition
is respectfully denied. Per Curiam.

3. Tenn. R. App. P. 39(b) states: “A petition for rehearing must be filed with the clerk of the
appellate court within 10 days after the entry of the Jjudgment unless on motion the time is

shortened or enlarged by the court or a judge thereof.”



- Tenn. R. App. P. 21 states: “The last day of the so computed shall be included unless it is
a Saturday, a Sunday, or a legal holiday as defined in Tenn. Code Ann. 6 15-1-101, or,
when the act to be done is the filing of a paper in court, a day on which the office of the
court clerk is closed or on which weather or other conditions have made the office of the
clerk inaccessible, in which event the period runs until the end of the next day which is not
one of the aforementioned days.”

- The Supreme Court did not shorten the Appellant’s ten-day time period, and the 10® day
after the entry of judgment was Sunday, Nov. 28, 2021, when the office of the Appellate
Court Clerk was closed.

- Per the computation and extension of time rules specified in Tenn. R. App. P. 21, the
Appellant’s filing deadline was automatically extended to the next day, Monday, Nov. 29,
2021, because the office of the Appellate Court Clerk was closed on the 10® day, Sunday,
Nov. 28, 2021.

. Contrary to the “untimely” reason given by the Court to deny the Appellant’s petition for
hearing on Nov. 30, 2021, the Appellant did file the petition to rehear in a timely manner
on Nov. 29, 2021.

. Appellant is generous to consider that the “untimely” reason for denying the Appellant’s
petition is a simple mathematical mistake, instead of a calculated criminal action to protect
the John Perry — Mann Act Federal crime cover-up, and a child sex abuse spider web which
extends to Memphis, Tennessee and Judge Alan. E Glenn who protected the child sex abuse
spider web, which now includes the alleged murder of 18-year-old Grant Solomon, who

tried to protect his little sister, Gracie. Exhibit 1
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Appellant is also generous to believe that the Court’s subsequent statement, “it is not well
taken” is also a simple error of the Court, instead of a calculated criminal action to protect
the John Perry — Mann Act Federal crime cover-up, and Judge Alan E. Glenn who refused
to recuse from the Appellant’s case in violation of the Tennessee Supreme Court’s Code
of Judicial Conduct - Rule 10, and also abused the power of his judicial office to actively
participate in the John Perry — Mann Act Federal crime cover-up, which has no statute of
limitations for child sex abuse across state lines.

Appellant has provided the four remaining justices of the Supreme Court with sworn
testimony and judicial documents affirming that John Perry repeatedly molested an 11-13
year old victim in Tennessee, and beyond state lines. See Recusal Motion — April 19, 2021.
Appellant has also provided the Supreme Court with information about WSMV TV and
the alleged Aaron Solomon — Mann Act Federal crime cover-up, which also includes the
alleged murder of 18-year-old Grant Solomon, who tried to protect his little sister, Gracie
Solomon. Exhibit 1 - (Recusal Motion — August 27, 2021 — Exhibit 8)

Appellant and other peaceful citizens who have joined Grant’s Army gathered for a
candlelight vigil to pray for the Tennessee Supreme Court, the Tennessee Legislature, and
Gov. Bill Lee, on Nov. 10, 2021,

On the same day, Nov. 10, 2021, Gov. Bill Lee’s chairman of the Judicial Appointment
Council, Christ Presbyterian Elder Gif Thornton, was scheduled to review Jjudicial
candidates with his committee to replace Memphis Judge Alan E. Glenn, who protected an

evangelical child sex abuse spider web that extends to Memphis, and beyond Memphis.
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On Dec. 8-9, 2021, Chairman Gif Thornton (MBA father), and Gov. Bill Lee’s
appointment council are scheduled to have public meetings to review candidates to replace
Justice Cornelia Clark.

Two of the nominees have abused the public trust and the power of their judicial office to
actively participate in the John Perry — Mann Act Federal crime cover-up, in similar fashion
to Judge Alan E. Glenn, who unexpectedly passed away on Nov. 4, 2021.

The two Tennessee Supreme Court Justice candidates are: Criminal Appellate Court Judge
Timothy L. Easter, and J udge Kelvin D. Jones (MBA father), who has recently been under
investigation by the TBI for allegedly burying $100,000 in cash in his back yard to hide it
from the state and his creditors. Recusal Motion — April 19, 2021 — Exhibit 3.

On Aug 22, 2012, Gov. Bill Haslam wrote the Appellant a letter after the Appellant
informed Gov. Haslam about the relentless abuse of his minor daughter to protect child-
molester John Perry: “I believe that your best course of action is to seek legal advice
regarding this matter.” TR Vol 1 - Pg 53.

Appellant followed Gov. Haslam’s advice and Appellant trusted the integrity of the
Tennessee Judicial System, which included Memphis Judge Alan E. Glenn, who served as
chair of the Judicial Ethics committee from 2005 — 2019, and also taught Trial Advocacy
at Harvard Law School from 1986 — 1999,

Judge Alan E. Glenn was unfair, unethical and did not submitt to the rule of law when he
wrote and filed one of his final appellate opinions two days before he retired on July 1,
2021.

Judge Alan E. Glenn refused to recuse from the Appellant’s case, even though he was a

MBA Alumnus (which the Appellant knew about), and even though his wife, Minna
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Treadwell Thompson Glenn, and his brother-in-law, Samuel Alexander (Alex) Thompson
III, are members of a powerful Memphis family connected to Second Presbyterian Church
and Rev. Sanders L. Willson.

In the Appellant’s denied petition for rehearing, the four justices were provided with new
information about Memphis Judge Alan E. Glenn, which reveals that J udge Alan E. Glenn
did not disclose to the Appellant that his brother-in-law, Samuel Alexander (Alex)
Thompson III, was a long-time elder at Second Presbyterian Church, serving under the
spiritual leadership of long-time Second Presbyterian Church Pastor, Rev. Sanders L.
Willson.

Judge Glenn also did not disclose to the Appellant that his wife, Minna Treadwell
Thompson Glenn, also had life-long family connections to Second Presbyterian Church,
via her own childhood attending Second Presbyterian Church, and via her own grandfather,
father, mother and brother, who all have served in leadership positions at Second
Presbyterian Church.

Judge Glenn also did not reveal that Minna Treadwell Thompson Glenn’s uncle was
Memphis Federal Judge Harry Wellford, and that Gov. Bill Haslam’s appointed Supreme
Court Justice, Holly Kirby, was a judicial law clerk for Federal Judge Harry Wellford in
1982-1983. (Note: It is unknown at this time if Justice Holly Kirby, or any of the other
Tennessee Supreme Court justices have any additional “conflicts of interest” which would
disqualify them from participating in the Appellant’s criminal appeal.)

Appellant graduated from Memphis University School, and played basketball with one of
Minna Thompson Glenn’s cousins. Appellant is disappointed that Judge Alan E. Glenn

disgraced himself to establish a dishonorable example and legacy for all of the boys at



MBA and MUS, via his violation of the letter and spirit of the MBA Honor Code, and the
MUS Honor Code, and by also violating the Tennessee Supreme Court’s Rule of Judicial
Conduct — Rule 10, simply to protect the John Perry — Mann Act Federal crime cover-up,

and an evangelical chid sex abuse spider web in Tennessee, and beyond Tennessee.

25. Judge Glenn refused to recuse from the Appellant’s case, and Judge Glenn wrote the

dishonest, deceptive, untrue appellate opinion that denied the Appellant’s appeal on June

29, 2021.

26. Judge Glenn’s wife, Minna Treadwell Thompson Glenn, was falsely accused by Oslo
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Police for almost fifty years of committing a brutal international murder in Oslo, Norway,
and yet Judge Alan E. Glenn protected Nashville police and a child sex abuse spider web
to the great harm and detriment of the falsely accused Appellant. (Note: Minna Treadwell
Thompson Glenn was recently exonerated by a DNA test during the 2019 Sundance Now
Original Documentary series entitled: The Oslo Killing).

In the Appellant’s case, Judge Glenn concluded that J udge Steve Dozier had no “conflict
of interest” with former police officer and Covenant Member Don Dozier (his uncle), or
Covenant Member and Nashville Fraternal Order of Police General Counsel, Worrick
Robinson, his undisclosed campaign fundraiser co-chair in 2014.

Judge Glenn refused to recuse and took the same course of action as J udge Steve Dozier
when he denied the Appellant’s case on June 29, 2021, two days before he retired on July
1,2021.

As a result of the newly found evidence of J udge Alan E. Glenn’s “conflict of interest”
with his family and Rev. Sanders (Sandy) Willson of Second Presbyterian Church, J udge

Alan E. Glenn should be disqualified from the Appellant’s case, and his written majority
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opinion should be tossed out because of the prejudiced, unethical, and criminal misconduct
of Judge Alan E. Glenn, who protected a child sex abuse spider web with connections to
Second Presbyterian Church Pastor Sandy L. Willson, long-time friend of ex-Covenant
Presbyterian Pastor and MBA father, Jim Bachmann.

Appellant, who is also a MUS Alumnus and a MBA father, calls upon the four remaining
justices to exercise sua sponte or nostra sponte authority to seek substantial justice for the
Appellant, instead of denying the Appellant’s “relief — effect of error” motion.

Appellant is unable to overcome police-prosecutor-judicial corruption, and is inadequate
to represent himself against the corruption of ex-J udge Casey Moreland, Judge Steve
Dozier, Judge Cheryl Blackburn, and other Tennessee J udges, but the four remaining
justices of the Tennessee Supreme Court still possess the awesome power, and the judicial
burden to seek substantial justice, and to protect and restore the integrity of the Tennessee
Judicial system.

Appellant prays the remaining four justices will not break the law to destroy substantial
Justice by actively participating in the John Perry — Mann Act Federal crime cover-up,

while sitting on the high bench under the governing, watchful eye of Almighty Christ.

Respectfully Submitted,
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Willie Austin Davis
P. O. Box 159153
Nashville, TN 37215
615-999-8190 fmdshiloh@aol.com




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Willie Austin Davis, hereby certify that a true and exact copy of the foregoing motion
has been forwarded by United States Postal Service, first class, postage pre-paid, on Dec 2, 2021,
to the following parties:

Attorney General Herbert Slatery
General David Findley

Office of the Tennessee

Attorney General

301 6™ Ave. North

Nashville, TN 37243

Wittt (b

Willie Austin Davis

P.O. Box 159153

Nashville, TN 37215
615-999-8190 fmdshiloh@aol.com




IN THE TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT

AT NASHVILLE
Willie Austin Davis
Defendant/Appellant
Vs. Case No. M2019-01852-SC-R11-CO

Trial No. 2017-A-62
State of Tennessee

Plaintiff/Appellee

AFFIDAVIT OF WILLIE AUSTIN DAVIS

In support of the forgoing “relief; effect of error” motion, I, Willie Austin Davis, attest that the
following testimony is true and accurate and, under penalty of perjury, state as follows:

1. T'am a 66-year-old resident of the State of Tennessee, am competent to provide the testimony
stated herein, and make this testimony based on personal knowledge.

2. T'am not filing the motion to consider post-judgment facts for any improper purpose, such as
to harass or to cause unnecessary delay or needless increase in the cost of litigation.

3. T'am a whistleblower on at least four alleged child sex abuse cover-up cases connected to
Brentwood Attorney Larry Crain: 1). The John Perry — Covenant Presbyterian Church —
cover-up case; 2) The alleged gang rape of a 6™ grade student at Brentwood Academy; 3)
The rape of a 3-year-old child, and the alleged sexual assault of a 2% 3-year-old child, at
Fellowship Bible Church; 4) The alleged child sex abuse of 11-year-old Gracie Solomon,
and the alleged murder of Gracie Solomon’s brother, Grant Solomon, to cover-up the alleged
child sex abuse.

4. I 'am providing the Tennessee Supreme Court a letter sent to Gov. Bill Lee by
—= on Dec. 2, 2011, about the alleged child sex abuse of 11-year-old Gracie Solomon, and
the alleged murder of 18-year old Grant Solomon, who tried to protect his little sister, ———
~—— is a friend of the Appellant who graduated from in Memphis, and
also graduated from . This letter is included with the “relief; effect of error’” motion
as Exhibit 1.




I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed by me this 2™
day of December, 2021.

FURTHER THIS AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

_/f/w/;f %}ﬁ Jk}

Willie Austin Davis

STATE OF TENNESSEE )
COUNTY OF DAVIDSON )

Personally appeared before me, o E)f/: vt , a notary public in and
for said County and State, the above-signed, Willie Austin Davis, and did make oath that the
information contained in the foregoing document was true and correct to the best of his
information, knowledge, and belief.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2~ day of DX (€I PV, 2021.

et Bt

Notary Public

My commission expires: YVUN@ A,2023

STATE OF
TENNESSEE

My Commussion Expires May 9, 2023



From:
Sent: Friday, November 26, 2021 7.22 PM

To: bill.lee@tn.gov
Subject: Note from your neighbor.

Dear Governor Lee,

My name is and | am your distant neighbor at in Leipers

Fork.

I have been to your beautiful farm and was able to pet one of your spectacular prize bulls, and my
children briefly attended school with your Grandson. | gladly voted for you | am grateful for the good
things you have done in my community.

| am writing to you because after speaking with a few of your employees (and friends) that hold you in the
highest regard, encouraged me to reach out to you for help. They feel that you are a compassionate
driven public servant that is accessible to the people. My mother was also a public servant as Mayor of a
small town, and was also accessible for many issues for her beloved community.

I am writing in regards to the death of Grant Solomon.

I'm sure you have heard many versions of the truth. It has been a confusing case. | am sharing
information that you are most likely not aware.

Grant spent a lot of time at my house with our kids. Grant was for the underdog, wore Jesus’ cross with
honor, mentored friends that were struggling, was a 4.0 scholar, fierce athlete, loyal to loved ones, and an
unwavering protector of his little sister. Honestly, | have never met anyone like him and probably never
will. His loss has had a massive impact on our community, especially our kids (Grant's brothers). Grant's
spirit is still active and very much with us as he leaves behind a role model for our kids to follow.

But there is unfinished business. This is something Grant did not take lightly. Things are not adding up
regarding his death. Grant’s friends and baseball community brought this to our attention right after
visiting the incident scene. They are saying.... ”"No way, we’re not buying it”.

| pray, and Grant's friends pray, that you will not look the other way. This shock wave continues to travel
and build, not only in our community, but through the baseball community and beyond our state, our
country, and now internationally. It is a strong calling for justice that has been placed on the people’s
hearts. God engrains the scales of justice in our hearts for a reason. To resolve unfinished business and
gain closure and righteousness for loved ones.

Private Investigator, Dan Hodges, has 30 years experience with the FBI. He has investigated this case
for over a year. Dan Hodges has officially put in writing-  “It is impossible for Grant Solomon to have
died without assistance”.

After Grant’s death, two “reviews” (not full investigations) were done by Gallatin DA's, Ron Blanton, and
Ray Whitley, and lead detective Jamie Helson. DAs claim full investigations were done via their own
sworn statements. But a Full investigation was never performed. Witnesses were never guestioned after
the morning of Grant's death. The main witness, Aaron Solomon, was not brought in and questioned
beyond the brief conversation with police officers had with Aaron the moring at the scene. No
subpoenas were served to anyone. The incident was written up as a parking lot incident (it happened on
a state Hwy- the truck was on Gov property). Measurements were not taken at the scene, Grant's truck
was not impounded, Grant's truck was not investigated for malfunction, Grant's belongings were left
beside the road. They basically took Arron’s word for it at the scene and that was it. When | called Jamie
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Helson (investigator) and Ty Wilson (officer on scene), Helson flat refused to meet with me (even when |
told him | had new evidence), and officer Ty Wilson hung up on me.

Once Grant's father arrived at the hospital, Grant's autopsy was declined (knowing Grant’s mother was
on her way), Grant was still alive upon arrival and responded well in the ambulance (with a BP of 86/50,
and Pulse Ox of 85), and was still alive at the hospital, but it seems very few (if any) real life saving
measures were performed once Aaron arrived at the hospital. In fact, most life saving measures
appeared to stop. Vandy Life Flight had arrived in Gallatin and was declined, no bloodwork was taken, no
defibrillator, no body scans, no x-rays, no EEG, no ventilator was given to Grant to be kept alive knowing
his mother and sister were on their way only 45 minutes away.

The most prominent questions that draw suspicion are:

Father’s story does not appear to match Grant's body: Father said Grant got caught
under truck and was run over and drug down parking lot to rocky ditch below by Grant's
Toyota Tacoma. Medical report shows one injury to back of head, “blunt force trauma” as
cause of death. Grant’s body had zero evidence of Low speed Collision Impact, or
Dragging. No broken bones, no scratches, abrasions, burns or trauma. No scattered
body parts that would normally be expected from being drug by a vehicle on jagged
asphalt. There appeared to be no spinal cord trauma as expected, b/c as Grant laid
under the truck waiting for the ambulance, one witness said Grant responded to his
father's command of “move your head side to side” (as heard on 911 call) which Grant
did. The only mark on Grants body was bruising on his hip bone which is believed to be
from sliding in baseball.

Grants Clothes -Grant’s tennis shoes were still on his feet, and had no scuff marks.
Grant’s socks were still perfectly white and pulled up with no marks. His cross necklace
was still intact and around his neck and not scratched. Grant's hands did not have a
mark on them. Grant had nothing under his nails. Even the funeral home was expecting
a closed casket funeral, and were shocked to find Grant in near perfect condition.
Grant’'s body was perfect for the funeral with an open casket. Hardly evidence of being
drug and run over by a vehicle in my opinion.

There was no blood at the top of the hill: Father claims Grant was drug (about 25 feet) by
the truck before crashing down into the rocky ditch. Police photos verify that blood was
at bottom of hill in the ditch. Photos show the rock that Grant bled out on from blunt force
trauma to the skull is in the bottom of the ditch. In Grant's case there was no suggested
evidence of Vehicle Ground Contact to his body, or Trajectory contact in the parking lot,
and no Initial Impact Injury of vehicle on Grant's body or in the parking lot. Evidence
suggests that Grant never made contact with the vehicle at all, and that the vehicle was
pulled over on top him. Due to the clearance under the truck by Grant laying in crevasse
of ditch, Grant’s body suggest the truck never made contact with him in my opinion. The
undercarriage of the vehicle was boiling hot as it was driven from Franklin to Gallatin for
an hour in July. Grant’s skin had zero burns.

Tire Tracks were moving FORWARD — Aaron claims truck rolled backwards into rocky
ditch. However, Police photos show tire tracks moving forward into the ditch. Police
photos suggests that the truck was pulled forward off the road and over Grant. This does
not match Aaron’s story of the truck rolling backwards.

Truck suspiciously disappears: Witness Aaron Solomon claimed Grant's truck

malfunctioned and ran over him causing Grant’s death. However, Aaron drove the truck
for months after the incident. Meanwhile, Gallatin DA claims that they needed a ‘smoking
gun” and they suggested the truck to look at the case further. Investigators had been
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keeping an eye on Grant’s truck. The truck disappeared. They ran the VIN and found the
truck on the auction block and purchased the truck at auction. When the truck was
presented to Gallatin DA, they still claimed they didn’t have enough evidence, even with
truck forensics.

Potential Insurance Fraud: When truck was recovered at auction, Aaron had claimed it
was totaled and he likely collected the insurance settlement money. Forensics showed
the truck was in good condition with no damage and the parts had simply been
unscrewed and taken off the vehicle to appear totaled. Once again, Aaron has not been
questioned about this.

Forensic investigation results on Grant’s Truck: Investigator Dan Hodges had forensic
exam completed on the truck. One purpose of forensics was to recover the black box that
records activity within the vehicle (much like an airplane black box). Aaron Sclomon
claimed the truck malfunctioned and killed his son but yet he drove the truck for months
after his son’s death. The black box showed zero collisions to the truck and confirmed
that the truck had not been totaled. In fact the truck was in good condition and drivable.
Forensics also showed zero collisions during the time period of the incident. This
suggests that the truck did not crash backwards and land in the rocky ditch below. It also
did not show scratches on the undercarriage which would have been likely present
considering the rocks were large drainage rocks.

Tow Company for Truck - Towing company has provided written statement that the truck
was found in PARK. How did the truck get in park when Grant was under the truck?

Grant's belongings were found near the sidewalk by the road. One would have expected
to find a trail of Grant’s belongings starting at the top of the hill if he had started at the top
of the hill, and got drug under his vehicle down the hill and to the bottom of the ditch.

But yet, police photos show Grant's sports goggles/glasses were near the road. Grant's
cell phone was still on (with GPS map showing) in the ditch. Life 360 was still on and
working. But yet when the phone was returned to Grant's mother, it had been damaged
(it looked like a hammer had smashed the center of the screen). Life 360 showed
Grant’'s phone being driven around Hendersonville the next day. Who had the phone and
why? Why wasn't the phone immediately turned over to the police knowing there was a
death to investigate? The phone appeared later from Aaron.

911 Call- Aaron never went to his son. If my kid were under a truck, | would have lifted it
myself, ran out on the road and screamed for help, gotten a car jack, held his hand,
prayed with him, screamed out to the holy spirit, and God knows what else. The 911
operator told Aaron twice to go to his son. He would not. The witness, baseball player
that was at the scene right after the incident said Aaron stayed at the top of the hill and
paced back and forth. Aaron never went to be with his son.

Why did Grant's progress seem to decline when father arrived at hospital? Why were
most life saving measures declined when Grant appeared to be improving in the
ambulance? Why was Vandy Life Flight declined, no bloodwork was taken, no
defibrillator, no body scans, no x-rays, no EEG, no ventilator was given to Grant to be
kept alive knowing his mother and sister were on their way only 45 minutes away?
Especially when Grant arrived at the hospital with a BP of 86/50 and pulse ox of 857

Aaron Solomon’s Behavior - Witnesses share that Aaron did not shed a tear atthe
hospital the morning of Grant’s death. Aaron did not shed a tear at Grant's funeral.
Aaron was seen the morning after Grant's death at Coffee and Coconuts sipping coffee
and reading the newspaper. Aaron has been caught in multiple different stories,
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versions, and on video, on how the incident happened that killed his son. Multiple
people noticed that Aaron's story changed as the weeks went on and there are multiple
different stories from the father. Once again, father was never brought in for
questioning.

* Volatile Relationship with Father- The reason why Grant was at our house a lot was
because he was fleeing from his father. Grant begged for protection from his judge, DCS
worker, and law enforcement. Many reports were filed. Grant felt like he was in a night
mare screaming for help but no one could hear him. | also reported the father for child
abuse but it was screened out of DCS within 30 minutes. Grant feared his father
because his father had anger and rage issues and Grant was afraid. The morning that
Grant passed, and went to meet his father in Gallatin he hesitated and was reluctant to
go. As Grant was walking out the door, he asked his mother, “Mom are you going to be
around today”? Yes, why? Grant said “I don’t want to die in Gallatin Today”. This is
on record. Grant had not seen his father in a while and was afraid to go.

* Potential Motive- Written statement from friend suggest that Grant was going to testify
against his father when Grant turned 18, regarding the abuse of his little sister, and
mother. Grant was killed 2 weeks after his 18t birthday. Grant had also seen
concerning and potentially illegal activity on his father's com puter.

Now Grant's friends are home from college for the holidays. When Grant was killed, they
were completely gutted but were courageous enough to speak at Grant's funeral, carried his
casket, tended to his mother and sister, and tended to his grave.

But today, our boys are asking why is there no justice?...is this how the world works? Does
anyone care?

Does corruption, money and power win?

My son and his friends are just now seeking counseling for not only Grant's death, but for the
deep hurt of a broken system that our public officials (or anyone) does not care enough to
fully investigate for their brother's death. They feel helpless and that our officials have no
respect for human life or justice. As young men, they have already lost faith in our justice
system and our public servants.

They wonder... if they were left to die in a ditch like Grant would anyone help them??
This is how our youth is starting out in the world. Completely disheartened and deflated.

In my opinion this is an Epic Disaster of failing a dead boy, his community, and his grieving
mother and sister.

The questions we have are:

Why won't Gallatin open a new and thorough investigation? The evidence strongly suggests
there is nothing truthful about Aaron’s Alabi.

Why won't Gallatin open a new investigation after the “smoking gun” (the truck) was
presented that the DA asked for?



The DA’s comment to Dan Hodges was “‘why would you bring me a case | can’t prove? That's

their job.
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Why haven’t witnesses been questioned?? Not even Aaron Solomon has been brought in for
questioning. Also Aaron’s closest friends that were closely involved the days around Grant's
death, hospital workers etc. Not one person has been questioned.

Why hasn’t Grant's father, church and school demanded an investigation? They seem to be
running from it.

Why would Grant's school and church give sworn statements to support Aaron Solomon, but
yet not demand a thorough investigation of Grant's death? Where are Grant's coaches and
teachers that were the closest to him? Grant worked so hard for them. Where are they now?

Why is everyone running from this case? The strong message that | appeared to get from
investigator, Jamie Helson is “there is nothing to see here”. Even after | told him there was
new evidence.

If the truck “malfunctioned” and caused a death as they claim, why wasn't Toyota notified and
truck recalled? Yet it was driven around town.

Why didn’t the father demand an autopsy if his son died in a “freak accident” and “he didn’t
see a thing”? Why doesn’t the father want answers?

Given the history of domestic violence, why was Grants death not investigated on that alone?

Why is the father sending out cease and desist letters to various people asking questions?
Doesn’t father want answers too?

If Aaron is not guilty of potential murder, couldn’t this be resolved with a thorough
investigation if he is telling the truth? If Aaron is guilty of potential murder, then the lack of a
legitimate investigation is protecting the potential murderer and putting our community at
risk.
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Thank you Governor Lee for your concern for this case, and to get truth and closure for Grant
and his community. The longer this is ignored, the longer a potential murderer roams our
community of Leiper's Fork, and Franklin.

There is also an active, open investigation for Aaron Solomon regarding the potential
molestation of his daughter that is ongoing out of Asheville, NC. But everything
regarding Grant’s death gets suspiciously blocked.

Please let me know if you would like me to send you copies of the supporting documents,
medical reports, police reports and photos that | have mentioned. Or speak with Dan Hodges
directly.

Governor Lee, we plea with you to please pick up the phone and ask Gallatin DA’s
Blanton and Whitley to conduct a new thorough and legitimate investigation that

is transparent and accountable to you and the people. Not a “review” or “we found
nothing wrong after speaking with our officer on the scene”. This is way beyond that
now.

Our investigators already have most of the answers ready to hand over to Gallatin PD or the
FBI. They have done most of the leg work. They feel confident there is foul play.

If you get blocked in Gallatin, please contact our FBI for a full investigation of Grant’s
death, and Corruption within the Gallatin Police Dept. There is no legitimate reason for
the DA to deny a new investigation.

Please share your thoughts on this case. We hope to hear back from you swiftly as this case
swells with concern.

We greatly appreciate your help.

Respectfully,
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